

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No.: SC12-460

Original Proceeding
On The Attorney General's Petition for Review
Of The Florida Legislature's
2012 Joint Resolution of Apportionment

IN RE: 2012 JOINT RESOLUTION OF APPORTIONMENT
CS/SJR 2-B

**REPLY BRIEF OF FLORIDA DEMOCRATIC PARTY
IN OPPOSITION TO THE JOINT RESOLUTION**

Counsel for the Florida Democratic Party

BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP	PERKINS COIE LLP
Jon L. Mills (Bar # 148286) Karen C. Dyer (Bar # 716324) Elan M. Nehleber (Bar # 79041) 121 S. Orange Ave., Suite 840 Orlando, Florida 32801-3233 Phone: (407) 425-7118 Fax: (407) 425-7047 E-mail: jmills@bsflfp.com E-mail: kdyer@bsflfp.com E-mail: enehleber@bsflfp.com	Marc Elias (admitted <i>pro hac vice</i>) Kevin J. Hamilton (admitted <i>pro hac vice</i>) John Devaney (admitted <i>pro hac vice</i>) Abha Khanna (admitted <i>pro hac vice</i>) 700 13th St., N.W., Suite 600 Washington, D.C. 20005-3960 Phone: (202) 654-6200 Fax: (202) 654-6211 E-mail: MElias@perkinscoie.com E-mail: KHamilton@perkinscoie.com E-mail: JDevaney@perkinscoie.com E-mail: AKhanna@perkinscoie.com
AKERMAN SENTERFITT Joseph W. Hatchett (Bar # 34486) 106 E. College Ave., Suite 1200 Tallahassee, Florida 32301 Phone: (850) 224-9634 Fax: (850) 222-0103 E-mail: joseph.hatchett@akerman.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE SENATE HAS FAILED TO JUSTIFY THE TIER-TWO VIOLATIONS OF COMPACTNESS AND FAILURE TO USE POLITICAL AND GEOGRAPHICAL BOUNDARIES.....	3
A. Northeast Florida	5
B. Central Florida	7
C. South Central Florida	8
D. Southeast Florida	9
II. <i>RES JUDICATA</i> DOES NOT PRECLUDE THIS COURT'S REVIEW OF THE ENTIRE SENATE PLAN PRESENTED BY CS/SJR 2-B	10
III. THE SENATE PLAN IN CS/SJR 2-B IS INVALID BECAUSE IT EVINCES AN INTENT TO FAVOR INCUMBENTS	13
A. Pitting Incumbents Against Each Other	13
B. Retention of Core Districts	14
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	17
CERTIFICATE OF TYPEFACE COMPLIANCE	21

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases:

<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re: Referenda Required for Adoption and Amendment of Local Government Comprehensive Land Use Plans, 938 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 2006)</i>	11
<i>Albrecht v. State</i> , 444 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1984)	10
<i>Gordon v. Gordon</i> , 59 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1952).....	13
<i>In Re: Senate Joint Resolution of Legislative Apportionment 1176</i> , Case No. SC12-1, 37 Fla. L. Weekly S181, 2012 WL 753122 (Fla. Mar. 9, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McNeil v. Legislative Apportionment Commission</i> , 828 A. 2d 840 (N.J. 2003).....	12
<i>Snyder v. Munro</i> , 721 P. 2d 962 (Wash. 1986).....	12
<i>Topps v. State</i> , 865 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 2004).....	10
<i>Universal Const. Co. v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> , 68 So. 2d 366 (Fla. 1953).....	13

Florida Constitutional Provisions:

Fla. Const. Article III, § 16	11, 13, 15
Fla. Const. Article III, § 21	1, 2, 3, 12, 15

Other Authorities:

Aaron Deslatte, <i>Florida redistricting: Senate tries again with new map</i> , MIAMI HERALD, Mar. 17, 2012	14
MyDistrictBuilder.....	6
